floating rate debt as of 30 June 2009
(2008: $30.75m), if interest rates had
changed by 100 basis points from the year
end rates, it would have caused (ceteris
paribus) the interest payment to increase
by approximately $0.40m (2008: $0.31m)
annually, while a similar decrease would
cause the same decrease in interest
payments.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the
sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets
and financial liabilities to interest rate
risk and shows the effect if interest rates
had increased or decreased by 100 basis
points from the year end rate with all other
variables held constant.

A sensitivity of 100 basis points was
selected as this is considered reasonable
given the current level of both short term
and long term Australian dollar interest
rates. An increase of 100 basis points
is reasonably possible in the current
environment and confirmed by market
expectations.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2009

30 VERTICON GROUP LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2009

2. Financial risk management (continued)

 Interest Rate Risk
  -100 bps   +100 bps

 Carrying Amount Profit Equity Profit Equity
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated – 30 June 2009

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  2,616   (26)  (26)  26   26

Financial Liabilities
Bank loans  (42,604)  426   426   (426)  (426)
Total   (39,988)  400   400   (400)  (400)

Consolidated – 30 June 2008
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  63   (1)  (1)  1   1

Financial Liabilities
Bank overdraft  (3,033)  30   30   (30)  (30)
Commercial bill  (27,716)  277   277   (277)  (277)
Total  (30,686)  306   306   (306)  (306)

Parent – 30 June 2009
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  2,616   (26)  (26)  26   26
Financial Liabilities
Bank loans  (42,604)  426   426   (426)  (426)
Total   (39,988)  400   400   (400)  (400)

Parent – 30 June 2008
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  10   -   -   -   -

Financial Liabilities
Bank overdraft  (3,033)  30   30   (30)  (30)
Commercial bill  (27,716)  277   277   (277)  (277)
Total   (30,739)  307   307   (307)  (307)

(v) Other price risk

As at 30 June 2009 and 30 June 2008, the Group did not hold any material investments which could be affected by risk variables such as
stock exchange prices or other indices.

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an
obligation.

The maximum exposure to credit risk is partly represented by the carrying amounts of the financial assets that are carried in the balance
sheet.

Excess Australian dollar cash is used for repayment of the Australian dollar denominated loans and borrowings, therefore, the credit risk